
CITY OF MARYSVILLE AGENDA BILL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR ACTION 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: November 12, 2019 

AGENDA ITEM: 

Contract Award - Cedar Field Turf and Lighting Improvement 

PREPARED BY: DIRJ CTOR APPROVAL: J" 

Kyle Woods 

\ ~ ['------DEPARTMENT: 
-

Engineering 

ATTACHMENTS: I 
Vicinity Map 
Certified Bid Tab 
BUDGET CODE: AMOUNT: 
31000076.563000.P2001 $887,997.02 

SUMMARY: 
The work of this contract involves the construction of a synthetic baseball field playing surface 
and installation of 1.e.d. lighting. The estimate for this project was $712,857 .00 
This project is funded in part by the Recreation and Conservation Office, as well as Snohomish 
County and Marysville Little League. 
The project was advertised for an October 17, 2019 contractor selection . The City received 3 
bids. The low bidder was Coast to Coast Turf at $608,4 73. I 0 for the synthetic surfacing. The 
low bidder was Musco Lighting at $234,523.92 for the field lighting. References have been 
checked and found to be satisfactory. 

Total Bid: $ 842,997.02 
Management Reserve: $ 45,000.00 
Total Construction: $ 887,997.02 

Recreation and Conservation Office $ 340,928.00 
Snohomish County Parks Neighborhood Imp. Fund $ 50,000.00 
Marysville Little League $ 35,000.00 
Total Funding: $ 425 ,928.00 

Total Cost to City $ 462,069.02 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
Staff recommends that Council authorize the Mayor to sign and execute the Cedar Field Turf and 
Lighting project with Coast to Coast Turf in the amount of $608,473.10 and Musco Lighting in the 
amount of $234,523.92, and approve a management reserve of$45,000.00 for a total allocation of 
$887,997.02. 

RECOMMENDED MOTION: 
I move to authorize the Mayor to sign and execute the Cedar Field Turf and Lighting project with 
Coast to Coast Turf in the amount of $608,4 73. I 0 and Musco Lighting in the amount of 
$234,523.92, and approve a management reserve of $45,000.00 for a total allocation of 
$887 ,997 .02. 

Item 3 - 1



Points 

\."'j 0 verrtde 1 

0 Pa rce ls 

ROlN s 

t.llJN ICIPALI TY 

PRIVATE 

RAILROA D 

City of Marysvi lle 
SN 0 H 0 1.1 ISH COUNTY Intermi ttent stream, not regulat ed 

STATE OF WASHINGTON - Piped Stream 

St reams 

Stream 

Tributary 

Intermittent stream 

Sv.a le 

City llm its 

AR LI NGTON 

EVE RETT 

LAK E S EVENS 

t.I ARYS\ llLLE 

0.0 75 0.15 O.:>mi 

TH E c rrYOF IA.O.RYSVIL E DISQMASANYW.A.RRANTY OF 
I ERCHANTASIUTY OR W.•.RR.A.NTY OF FIT NESS OF THI S 
Dl'.TA FOR ANY PART IC L•.R Pl RPO SE, EITHE R EXP RE S.Sm 
OR II LIED. 00 REPRE SEI TATION OR WA.RR.O.NTY IS t!ADE 
CONCERNING THE ACCUAACY. CURRENCY. COW'LETENESS 
OR:2UAL rrYO F DAT.A. DE PICTE D. ANY lJS ER OF THIS DATA 
ASSU ES A L RESPONSIBILITY FOR US E T HEREOF.AND 
FURTHER AGRJEEST O HO D THE CITY OF 1.!A RYSVIL E 
HI>. LESS FROIA AND AGAINST ANY DA AAG E, LOSS. OR 
LL'. BIL rrYARISll G FROIA ANYUSE OF THIS DAT.O. . 

Item 3 - 2



Cedar Field Turf and Lighting Improvement
 31000076.563000.P1702

Certified Bid Tab 
10/24/2019

SPEC ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS UNIT PRICES TOTAL PRICE UNIT PRICES TOTAL PRICE

N/A 1 Synthetic Turf Field 1 LS $556,700.00 $556,700.00 $750,508.66 $750,508.66

Base Bid $556,700.00 $750,508.66

Sales Tax @ 9.3% $51,773.10 $69,797.31

Total $608,473.10 $820,305.97

SPEC ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS UNIT PRICES TOTAL PRICE

N/A 1 L.E.D. Lighting System 1 LS $214,569.00 $214,569.00

Base Bid $214,569.00

Sales Tax @ 9.3% $19,954.92

Total $234,523.92

24-Oct-19

Musco Lighting

Coast to Coast Turf Field Turf

Item 3 - 3



 

C i t y  o f  M a r y s v i l l e   30 | P a g e  
Cedar Field Turf and Lighting Improvement 
Form Rev. 3/2019 

PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT 
 

THIS PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT (the “Contract”) is made and entered into as of 
the date of the last signature below, by and between the City of Marysville, a Washington State 
municipal corporation (the “City”) and Coast to Coast Turf, a Corporation, organized under the 
laws of the State of Washington, located and doing business at 3303 37th Avenue West, Seattle, 
WA 98199, (the “Contractor”).  

WITNESSETH:   

Whereas, the City desires to have certain public work performed as hereinafter set forth, 
requiring specialized skills and other supportive capabilities; and 

Whereas, the Contractor represents that it is qualified and possesses sufficient skills and 
the necessary capabilities to perform the services set forth in this Contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions, and agreements 
contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

I. SCOPE OF WORK.  The Contractor agrees to do all work and furnish all labor, tools, 
materials, equipment, and supplies required to build and construct and to build and 
construct in a workmanlike manner the work, improvements, and appurtenances in order 
to accomplish the following project: 

Cedar Field Turf and Lighting Improvement, 31000076.563000.P2001 

All such work, labor, tools, materials, equipment, and supplies to be procured and 
furnished in accordance with the following documents (the “Contract Documents”) which are 
incorporated by reference and are hereby made a part of this Contract: 

A. This Contract; 
B. The Call for Bids, Information for Bidders, and Bidder’s Checklist; 
C. 2018 Washington State Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for 

Road, Bridge, and Municipal Construction as modified by all amendments thereto 
as of the date of the Contractor’s bid 

D. RFP proposal sent on 9/20/2019 
E. All provisions required by law whether set forth and reproduced herein or not. 

and shall perform any alterations in or additions to the work provided under this Contract and 
every part thereof. 

The Contractor shall provide and bear the expense of all equipment, work, and labor of any sort 
whatsoever that may be required for the transfer of materials and for constructing and completing 
the work provided for in this Contract, except as may otherwise be provided in the Contract 
Documents. 

Item 3 - 4



 

C i t y  o f  M a r y s v i l l e   31 | P a g e  
Cedar Field Turf and Lighting Improvement 
Form Rev. 3/2019 

The Contractor shall guarantee said materials and work for a period of one year after completion 
of this Contract.

II. TIME FOR COMPLETION & LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.  Substantial completion 
shall be achieved within Sixty (60) working days of the effective date of the Notice to 
Proceed. If said work is not completed within the time specified, the Contractor agrees to 
pay the City liquidated as provided in Section 1-08.9 of the Standard Specifications. 

III. COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT.  The lump sum/total itemized 
amount of the Contract is Six Hundred Eight Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Three 
Dollars and Two Cents ($608,473.02) including Washington State Sales Tax. The total 
Project cost includes all costs associated with the Project work, including, but not limited 
to labor, materials, overhead, and administrative, permit, and regulatory costs, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing. The Project cost is based on the proposal/bid submitted by 
the Contractor dated 10/17/2019. The basis for final payment will be the actual amount of 
work performed according to the Contract Documents and payments, whether partial or 
final, shall be made as specified therein. 

IV. ATTORNEY FEES.  Should either the City or the Contractor commence any legal 
action relating to the provisions of this Contract, or the enforcement thereof, the 
prevailing party shall be awarded judgment for all costs of litigation including, but not 
limited to, costs, expert witnesses and reasonable attorney fees. 

V. INDEMNIFICATION.  In addition to any other obligations contained in the Contract 
Documents, 

A. The Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold the City, its officers, officials, 
employees, and volunteers harmless from any and all claims, injuries, damages, 
losses, or suits including attorney fees, arising out of or in connection with the 
performance of this Contract, except for injuries and damages caused by the sole 
negligence of the City. 

B. Should a court of competent jurisdiction determine that this Contract is subject to 
RCW 4.24.115, then, in the event of liability for damages arising out of bodily 
injury to persons or damages to property caused by or resulting from the 
concurrent negligence of the Contractor and the City, its officers, officials, 
employees, and volunteers, the Contractor’s liability hereunder shall be only to 
the extent of the Contractor’s negligence.   

C. The Contractor specifically and expressly waives any immunity that may be 
granted it under the Washington State Industrial Insurance Act, Title 51 RCW, as 
provided in RCW 4.24.115.  The indemnification obligation under this Contract 
shall not be limited in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of 
damages, compensation or benefits payable to or for any third party under 
workers compensation acts, disability benefits acts, or other employee benefits 
acts; provided the Contractor’s waiver of immunity by the provisions of this 
paragraph extends only to claims against the Contractor by the City and does not 

Item 3 - 5



 

C i t y  o f  M a r y s v i l l e   32 | P a g e  
Cedar Field Turf and Lighting Improvement 
Form Rev. 3/2019 

include, or extend to, any claims by the Contractor’s employees directly against 
Contractor.  The obligations of Contractor under this subsection have been 
mutually negotiated by the parties hereto, and Contractor acknowledges that the 
City would not enter into this Contract without the waiver thereof of Contractor.   

_______ (City initials) _______ (Contractor initials) 
 

D. The provisions of this section shall survive the expiration or termination of this 
Contract with respect to any event occurring prior to such expiration or 
termination. 

VI. CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION.   

This Contract shall be administered Steve Webb on behalf of the Contractor and by Kyle Woods 
on behalf of the City.  Any written notices required by the terms of this Contract shall be served 
or mailed to the following addresses: 

Contractor: 
Coast to Coast Turf LLC 
3303 37th Avenue West 
Seattle, WA 98199 
_______________________________ 

City: 
City of Marysville 
Public Works – Attn: Kyle Woods 
80 Columbia Ave 
Marysville, WA 98270 
 

VII. PREVAILING WAGES.  The Contractor shall comply with all state and federal laws 
relating to the employment of labor and wage rates to be paid. 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed 
the day and year first hereinabove written. 
 

DATED this ______ day of ___________________, 20_____. 

  

 CITY OF MARYSVILLE 
 

By: ______________________________ 
Jon Nehring, Mayor 

Item 3 - 6



 

C i t y  o f  M a r y s v i l l e   33 | P a g e  
Cedar Field Turf and Lighting Improvement 
Form Rev. 3/2019 

DATED this ______ day of ___________________, 20_____. 

 
 

 
__________________(CONTRACTOR) 

 
By: __________________________________ 

______________________(Name) 
Its:  ______________________ 

Attested/Authenticated: 

______________________________ 
__________________, Deputy City Clerk 

 

Approved as to form: 

______________________________ 
Jon Walker, City Attorney 

 

Item 3 - 7



 

C i t y  o f  M a r y s v i l l e   30 | P a g e  
Cedar Field Turf and Lighting Improvement 
Form Rev. 3/2019 

PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT 
 

THIS PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT (the “Contract”) is made and entered into as of 
the date of the last signature below, by and between the City of Marysville, a Washington State 
municipal corporation (the “City”) and Musco Sports Lighting, an LLC, organized under the 
laws of the State of Washington, located and doing business at 100 1st Avenue West, Oskaloosa, 
IA, 52577-0411, (the “Contractor”).  

WITNESSETH:   

Whereas, the City desires to have certain public work performed as hereinafter set forth, 
requiring specialized skills and other supportive capabilities; and 

Whereas, the Contractor represents that it is qualified and possesses sufficient skills and 
the necessary capabilities to perform the services set forth in this Contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions, and agreements 
contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

I. SCOPE OF WORK.  The Contractor agrees to do all work and furnish all labor, tools, 
materials, equipment, and supplies required to build and construct and to build and 
construct in a workmanlike manner the work, improvements, and appurtenances in order 
to accomplish the following project: 

Cedar Field Turf and Lighting Improvement, 31000076.563000.P2001 

All such work, labor, tools, materials, equipment, and supplies to be procured and 
furnished in accordance with the following documents (the “Contract Documents”) which are 
incorporated by reference and are hereby made a part of this Contract: 

A. This Contract; 
B. The Call for Bids, Information for Bidders, and Bidder’s Checklist; 
C. 2018 Washington State Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for 

Road, Bridge, and Municipal Construction as modified by all amendments thereto 
as of the date of the Contractor’s bid 

D. RFP proposal sent on 9/20/2019 
E. All provisions required by law whether set forth and reproduced herein or not. 

and shall perform any alterations in or additions to the work provided under this Contract and 
every part thereof. 

The Contractor shall provide and bear the expense of all equipment, work, and labor of any sort 
whatsoever that may be required for the transfer of materials and for constructing and completing 
the work provided for in this Contract, except as may otherwise be provided in the Contract 
Documents. 

Item 3 - 8



 

C i t y  o f  M a r y s v i l l e   31 | P a g e  
Cedar Field Turf and Lighting Improvement 
Form Rev. 3/2019 

The Contractor shall guarantee said materials and work for a period of one year after completion 
of this Contract.

II. TIME FOR COMPLETION & LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.  Substantial completion 
shall be achieved within Sixty (60) working days of the effective date of the Notice to 
Proceed. If said work is not completed within the time specified, the Contractor agrees to 
pay the City liquidated as provided in Section 1-08.9 of the Standard Specifications. 

III. COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT.  The lump sum/total itemized 
amount of the Contract is Two Hundred Thirty Four Thousand Five Hundred Twenty 
Three and Ninety Two Cents ($234,523.92) including Washington State Sales Tax. The 
total Project cost includes all costs associated with the Project work, including, but not 
limited to labor, materials, overhead, and administrative, permit, and regulatory costs, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing. The Project cost is based on the proposal/bid 
submitted by the Contractor dated 10/17/2019. The basis for final payment will be the 
actual amount of work performed according to the Contract Documents and payments, 
whether partial or final, shall be made as specified therein. 

IV. ATTORNEY FEES.  Should either the City or the Contractor commence any legal 
action relating to the provisions of this Contract, or the enforcement thereof, the 
prevailing party shall be awarded judgment for all costs of litigation including, but not 
limited to, costs, expert witnesses and reasonable attorney fees. 

V. INDEMNIFICATION.  In addition to any other obligations contained in the Contract 
Documents, 

A. The Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold the City, its officers, officials, 
employees, and volunteers harmless from any and all claims, injuries, damages, 
losses, or suits including attorney fees, arising out of or in connection with the 
performance of this Contract, except for injuries and damages caused by the sole 
negligence of the City. 

B. Should a court of competent jurisdiction determine that this Contract is subject to 
RCW 4.24.115, then, in the event of liability for damages arising out of bodily 
injury to persons or damages to property caused by or resulting from the 
concurrent negligence of the Contractor and the City, its officers, officials, 
employees, and volunteers, the Contractor’s liability hereunder shall be only to 
the extent of the Contractor’s negligence.   

C. The Contractor specifically and expressly waives any immunity that may be 
granted it under the Washington State Industrial Insurance Act, Title 51 RCW, as 
provided in RCW 4.24.115.  The indemnification obligation under this Contract 
shall not be limited in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of 
damages, compensation or benefits payable to or for any third party under 
workers compensation acts, disability benefits acts, or other employee benefits 
acts; provided the Contractor’s waiver of immunity by the provisions of this 
paragraph extends only to claims against the Contractor by the City and does not 

Item 3 - 9



 

C i t y  o f  M a r y s v i l l e   32 | P a g e  
Cedar Field Turf and Lighting Improvement 
Form Rev. 3/2019 

include, or extend to, any claims by the Contractor’s employees directly against 
Contractor.  The obligations of Contractor under this subsection have been 
mutually negotiated by the parties hereto, and Contractor acknowledges that the 
City would not enter into this Contract without the waiver thereof of Contractor.   

_______ (City initials) _______ (Contractor initials) 
 

D. The provisions of this section shall survive the expiration or termination of this 
Contract with respect to any event occurring prior to such expiration or 
termination. 

VI. CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION.   

This Contract shall be administered Jim Hansen on behalf of the Contractor and by Kyle Woods 
on behalf of the City.  Any written notices required by the terms of this Contract shall be served 
or mailed to the following addresses: 

Contractor: 
Musco Sports Lighting, LLC 
Attn:  Jim Hansen 
3303 37th Avenue West 
Seattle, WA 98199 
 

City: 
City of Marysville 
Public Works – Attn: Kyle Woods 
80 Columbia Ave 
Marysville, WA 98270 
 

VII. PREVAILING WAGES.  The Contractor shall comply with all state and federal laws 
relating to the employment of labor and wage rates to be paid. 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed 
the day and year first hereinabove written. 
 

DATED this ______ day of ___________________, 20_____. 

  

 CITY OF MARYSVILLE 
 

By: ______________________________ 
Jon Nehring, Mayor 

Item 3 - 10



 

C i t y  o f  M a r y s v i l l e   33 | P a g e  
Cedar Field Turf and Lighting Improvement 
Form Rev. 3/2019 

DATED this ______ day of ___________________, 20_____. 

 
 

 
__________________(CONTRACTOR) 

 
By: __________________________________ 

______________________(Name) 
Its:  ______________________ 

Attested/Authenticated: 

______________________________ 
__________________, Deputy City Clerk 

 

Approved as to form: 

______________________________ 
Jon Walker, City Attorney 

 

Item 3 - 11


	Contract Coast to Coast.pdf
	PART 1 –  PROJECT AND BIDDING INFORMATION
	CALL FOR BIDS
	INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS
	PROJECT DESCRIPTION
	PRE-BID MEETING
	GOVERNING DOCUMENTS
	SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS
	PREPARATION OF BIDS
	RECEIPT OF BIDS
	OPENING OF BIDS
	AWARDING AND EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT
	CONTRACT TIME & LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

	BIDDER’S CHECKLIST

	PART 2 -   BID PROPOSAL DOCUMENTS
	STATEMENT OF BIDDER’S QUALIFICATIONS
	LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS
	BID PROPOSAL FORM
	Non-Collusion Affidavit
	Anti-Discrimination Certification
	SIGNATURE PAGE
	PROOF OF AUTHORITY TO SIGN BID
	If Sole Proprietor or Partnership
	If Corporation

	BID DEPOSIT
	Note:  If a Bid Bond is provided, it must be accompanied by a power of attorney which appoints the Surety’s true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, and delivery the Bid Bond.
	Proposed Contract Performance Bond Surety

	DEPOSIT OR BID BOND FORM
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH WAGE PAYMENT STATUTES

	BID SCHEDULE
	BID SCHEDULE – BID ADDITIVE
	PART 3 -   CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
	PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT
	PERFORMANCE BOND
	PAYMENT BOND
	CONTRACTOR’S DECLARATION OF OPTION FOR MANAGEMENT OF STATUTORY RETAINED PERCENTAGE
	Assignment of Savings or Time Deposit Escrow
	Retained Percentage Holding Account
	RETAINAGE ESCROW AGREEMENT AND INSTRUCTIONS
	EXHIBIT A


	City Supplied Information.  The City provides the following information:
	Bank Supplied Information. Bank provides the following information:
	Contractor Supplied Information. Contractor provides the following information:
	RETAINAGE BOND

	PART 4 -   PREVAILING WAGE RATES
	PART 5 -   SPECIAL PROVISIONS
	INTRODUCTION TO THE SPECIAL PROVISIONS
	AMENDMENTS TO THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS
	DIVISION 1 – GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
	DIVISION OF WORK
	1-01  DEFINITIONS AND TERMS
	1-02  BID PROCEDURES AND CONDITIONS
	1-03  AWARD AND EXECUTION OF CONTRACT
	1-04  SCOPE OF WORK
	1-05  CONTROL OF WORK
	1-06  CONTROL OF MATERIAL
	1-07  LEGAL RELATIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES TO THE PUBLIC
	1-08 PROSECUTION AND PROGRESS
	1-09  MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT
	1-10  TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL

	DIVISION 2 – EARTHWORK
	2.01  CLEARING, GRUBBING, AND ROADSIDE CLEANUP
	2-02 REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES AND OBSTRUCTIONS
	2-03 ROADWAY EXCAVATION AND EMBANKMENT
	2-04  HAUL
	2-06  SUBGRADE PREPARATION
	2-07  WATERING
	2-09  STRUCTURE EXCAVATION
	2-11  TRIMMING AND CLEANUP
	2-12  CONSTRUCTION GEOSYNTHETIC

	DIVISION 3 – AGGREGATE PRODUCTION AND ACCEPTANCE
	3-01  PRODUCTION FROM QUARRY AND PIT SITES
	3-02  STOCKPILING AGGREGATES
	3-03  SITE RECLAMATION
	3-04  ACCEPTANCE OF AGGREGATE

	DIVISION 4 – BASES
	4-02  GRAVEL BASE
	4-04  BALLAST AND CRUSHED SURFACING

	DIVISION 5 – SURFACE TREATMENTS AND PAVEMENTS
	5-01  CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT REHABILITATION
	5-02  BITUMINOUS SURFACE TREATMENT
	5-04  HOT MIX ASPHALT
	5-05  CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT

	DIVISION 6 – STRUCTURES
	6-01 GENERAL REQUIREMENT FOR STRUCTURES
	6-02  CONCRETE STRUCTURES
	6-03  STEEL STRUCTURES
	6-04  TIMBER STRUCTURES
	6-05  PILING
	6-06  BRIDGE RAILINGS
	6-07  PAINTING
	6-08  WATERPROOFING
	6-09  MODIFIED CONCRETE OVERLAYS
	6-10  CONCRETE BARRIER
	6-11  REINFORCED CONCRETE WALLS
	6-12  NOISE BARRIER WALLS
	6-13  STRUCTURE EARTH WALLS
	6-14  GEOSYNTHETIC RETAINING WALLS
	6-15  SOIL NAIL WALLS
	6-16  SOLDIER PILE AND SOLDIER PILE TIEBACK WALLS
	6-17  PERMANENT GROUND ANCHORS
	6-18  SHOTCRETE FACING
	6-19  SHAFTS

	DIVISION 7 – DRAINAGE STRUCTURES, STORM SEWERS, SANITARY SEWERS, WATER MAINS, AND CONDUITS
	7.01  DRAINS
	7-02  CULVERTS
	7-03  STRUCTURAL PLATE PIPE, PIPE ARCH, ARCH, AND UNDERPASS
	7-04  STORM SEWERS
	7-05  MANHOLES, INLETS, CATCH BASINS, AND DRYWELLS
	7-07  CLEANING EXISTING DRAINAGE STRUCTURES
	7-08  GENERAL PIPE INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS
	7-09  WATER MAINS
	7-12  VALVES FOR WATER MAINS
	7-14  HYDRANTS
	7-15  SERVICE CONNECTIONS
	7-17  SANITARY SEWERS
	7-18  SIDE SEWERS
	7-19  SEWER CLEANOUTS

	DIVISION 8 – MISCELLANEOUS CONSTRUCTION
	8-01  EROSION CONTROL AND WATER POLLUTION CONTROL
	8-02  ROADSIDE RESTORATION
	8-03  IRRIGATION SYSTEMS
	8-04  CURBS, GUTTERS, AND SPILLWAYS
	8-06  CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY ENTRANCES
	8-07  PRECAST TRAFFIC CURB
	8-08  RUMBLE STRIPS
	8-09  RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS
	8-10  GUIDE POSTS
	8-11  GUARDRAIL
	8-12  CHAIN LINK FENCE AND WIRE FENCE
	8-13  MONUMENT CASES
	8-14  CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALKS
	8-15  RIPRAP
	8-16  CONCRETE SLOPE PROTECTION
	8-17  IMPACT ATTENUATOR SYSTEMS
	8-18  MAILBOX SUPPORT
	8-20  ILLUMINATION, TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEMS, INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS, AND ELECTRICAL
	8-21  PERMANENT SIGNING
	8-22  PAVEMENT MARKING
	8-23  TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKINGS
	8-24  ROCK AND GRAVITY BLOCK WALL AND GABION CRIBBING
	8-25  GLARE SCREEN
	8-29  WIRE MESH SLOPE PROTECTION

	DIVISION 9 – MATERIALS
	9-00  DEFINITIONS AND TESTS
	9-01  PORTLAND CEMENT
	9-02  BITUMINOUS MATERIALS
	9-03  AGGREGATES
	9-04  JOINT AND CRACK SEALING MATERIALS
	9-05  DRAINAGE STRUCTURES AND CULVERTS
	9-06  STRUCTURAL STEEL AND RELATED MATERIALS
	9-07  REINFORCING STEEL
	9-08  PAINTS AND RELATED MATERIALS
	9-09  TIMER AND LUMBER
	9-10  PILING
	9-11  WATERPROOFING
	9-12  MASONRY UNITS
	9-13  RIPRAP, QUARRY SPALLS, SLOPE PROTECTION, AND ROCK FOR EROSION AND SCOUR PROTECTION AND ROCK WALLS
	9-14  EROSION CONTROL AND ROADSIDE PLANTING
	9-15  IRRIGATION SYSTEM
	9-16  FENCE AND GUARDRAIL
	9-17  FLEXIBLE GUIDE POSTS
	9-18  PRECAST TRAFFIC CURB
	9-20  CONCRETE PATCHING MATERIAL, GROUT, AND MORTAR
	9-21  RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS (RPM)
	9-22  MONUMENT CASES
	9-23  CONCRETE CURING MATERIALS AND ADMIXTURES
	9-24  PLASTIC WATERSTOP
	9-25 WATER
	9-26  EPOXY RESINS
	9-27  CRIBBING
	9-28  SIGNING MATERIALS AND FABRICATION
	9-29  ILLUMINATION, SIGNAL, ELECTRICAL
	9-30  WATER DISTRIBUTION MATERIALS
	9-31  ELASTOMERIC PADS
	9-32  MAILBOX SUPPORT
	9-33  CONSTRUCTION GEOSYNTHETIC
	9-34  PAVEMENT MARKING MATERIAL
	9-35  TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL MATERIALS
	9-36  SHAFT-RELATED MATERIALS


	CONSTRUCTION PLANS

	Contract Musco.pdf
	PART 1 –  PROJECT AND BIDDING INFORMATION
	CALL FOR BIDS
	INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS
	PROJECT DESCRIPTION
	PRE-BID MEETING
	GOVERNING DOCUMENTS
	SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS
	PREPARATION OF BIDS
	RECEIPT OF BIDS
	OPENING OF BIDS
	AWARDING AND EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT
	CONTRACT TIME & LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

	BIDDER’S CHECKLIST

	PART 2 -   BID PROPOSAL DOCUMENTS
	STATEMENT OF BIDDER’S QUALIFICATIONS
	LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS
	BID PROPOSAL FORM
	Non-Collusion Affidavit
	Anti-Discrimination Certification
	SIGNATURE PAGE
	PROOF OF AUTHORITY TO SIGN BID
	If Sole Proprietor or Partnership
	If Corporation

	BID DEPOSIT
	Note:  If a Bid Bond is provided, it must be accompanied by a power of attorney which appoints the Surety’s true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, and delivery the Bid Bond.
	Proposed Contract Performance Bond Surety

	DEPOSIT OR BID BOND FORM
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH WAGE PAYMENT STATUTES

	BID SCHEDULE
	BID SCHEDULE – BID ADDITIVE
	PART 3 -   CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
	PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT
	PERFORMANCE BOND
	PAYMENT BOND
	CONTRACTOR’S DECLARATION OF OPTION FOR MANAGEMENT OF STATUTORY RETAINED PERCENTAGE
	Assignment of Savings or Time Deposit Escrow
	Retained Percentage Holding Account
	RETAINAGE ESCROW AGREEMENT AND INSTRUCTIONS
	EXHIBIT A


	City Supplied Information.  The City provides the following information:
	Bank Supplied Information. Bank provides the following information:
	Contractor Supplied Information. Contractor provides the following information:
	RETAINAGE BOND

	PART 4 -   PREVAILING WAGE RATES
	PART 5 -   SPECIAL PROVISIONS
	INTRODUCTION TO THE SPECIAL PROVISIONS
	AMENDMENTS TO THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS
	DIVISION 1 – GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
	DIVISION OF WORK
	1-01  DEFINITIONS AND TERMS
	1-02  BID PROCEDURES AND CONDITIONS
	1-03  AWARD AND EXECUTION OF CONTRACT
	1-04  SCOPE OF WORK
	1-05  CONTROL OF WORK
	1-06  CONTROL OF MATERIAL
	1-07  LEGAL RELATIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES TO THE PUBLIC
	1-08 PROSECUTION AND PROGRESS
	1-09  MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT
	1-10  TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL

	DIVISION 2 – EARTHWORK
	2.01  CLEARING, GRUBBING, AND ROADSIDE CLEANUP
	2-02 REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES AND OBSTRUCTIONS
	2-03 ROADWAY EXCAVATION AND EMBANKMENT
	2-04  HAUL
	2-06  SUBGRADE PREPARATION
	2-07  WATERING
	2-09  STRUCTURE EXCAVATION
	2-11  TRIMMING AND CLEANUP
	2-12  CONSTRUCTION GEOSYNTHETIC

	DIVISION 3 – AGGREGATE PRODUCTION AND ACCEPTANCE
	3-01  PRODUCTION FROM QUARRY AND PIT SITES
	3-02  STOCKPILING AGGREGATES
	3-03  SITE RECLAMATION
	3-04  ACCEPTANCE OF AGGREGATE

	DIVISION 4 – BASES
	4-02  GRAVEL BASE
	4-04  BALLAST AND CRUSHED SURFACING

	DIVISION 5 – SURFACE TREATMENTS AND PAVEMENTS
	5-01  CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT REHABILITATION
	5-02  BITUMINOUS SURFACE TREATMENT
	5-04  HOT MIX ASPHALT
	5-05  CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT

	DIVISION 6 – STRUCTURES
	6-01 GENERAL REQUIREMENT FOR STRUCTURES
	6-02  CONCRETE STRUCTURES
	6-03  STEEL STRUCTURES
	6-04  TIMBER STRUCTURES
	6-05  PILING
	6-06  BRIDGE RAILINGS
	6-07  PAINTING
	6-08  WATERPROOFING
	6-09  MODIFIED CONCRETE OVERLAYS
	6-10  CONCRETE BARRIER
	6-11  REINFORCED CONCRETE WALLS
	6-12  NOISE BARRIER WALLS
	6-13  STRUCTURE EARTH WALLS
	6-14  GEOSYNTHETIC RETAINING WALLS
	6-15  SOIL NAIL WALLS
	6-16  SOLDIER PILE AND SOLDIER PILE TIEBACK WALLS
	6-17  PERMANENT GROUND ANCHORS
	6-18  SHOTCRETE FACING
	6-19  SHAFTS

	DIVISION 7 – DRAINAGE STRUCTURES, STORM SEWERS, SANITARY SEWERS, WATER MAINS, AND CONDUITS
	7.01  DRAINS
	7-02  CULVERTS
	7-03  STRUCTURAL PLATE PIPE, PIPE ARCH, ARCH, AND UNDERPASS
	7-04  STORM SEWERS
	7-05  MANHOLES, INLETS, CATCH BASINS, AND DRYWELLS
	7-07  CLEANING EXISTING DRAINAGE STRUCTURES
	7-08  GENERAL PIPE INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS
	7-09  WATER MAINS
	7-12  VALVES FOR WATER MAINS
	7-14  HYDRANTS
	7-15  SERVICE CONNECTIONS
	7-17  SANITARY SEWERS
	7-18  SIDE SEWERS
	7-19  SEWER CLEANOUTS

	DIVISION 8 – MISCELLANEOUS CONSTRUCTION
	8-01  EROSION CONTROL AND WATER POLLUTION CONTROL
	8-02  ROADSIDE RESTORATION
	8-03  IRRIGATION SYSTEMS
	8-04  CURBS, GUTTERS, AND SPILLWAYS
	8-06  CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY ENTRANCES
	8-07  PRECAST TRAFFIC CURB
	8-08  RUMBLE STRIPS
	8-09  RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS
	8-10  GUIDE POSTS
	8-11  GUARDRAIL
	8-12  CHAIN LINK FENCE AND WIRE FENCE
	8-13  MONUMENT CASES
	8-14  CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALKS
	8-15  RIPRAP
	8-16  CONCRETE SLOPE PROTECTION
	8-17  IMPACT ATTENUATOR SYSTEMS
	8-18  MAILBOX SUPPORT
	8-20  ILLUMINATION, TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEMS, INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS, AND ELECTRICAL
	8-21  PERMANENT SIGNING
	8-22  PAVEMENT MARKING
	8-23  TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKINGS
	8-24  ROCK AND GRAVITY BLOCK WALL AND GABION CRIBBING
	8-25  GLARE SCREEN
	8-29  WIRE MESH SLOPE PROTECTION

	DIVISION 9 – MATERIALS
	9-00  DEFINITIONS AND TESTS
	9-01  PORTLAND CEMENT
	9-02  BITUMINOUS MATERIALS
	9-03  AGGREGATES
	9-04  JOINT AND CRACK SEALING MATERIALS
	9-05  DRAINAGE STRUCTURES AND CULVERTS
	9-06  STRUCTURAL STEEL AND RELATED MATERIALS
	9-07  REINFORCING STEEL
	9-08  PAINTS AND RELATED MATERIALS
	9-09  TIMER AND LUMBER
	9-10  PILING
	9-11  WATERPROOFING
	9-12  MASONRY UNITS
	9-13  RIPRAP, QUARRY SPALLS, SLOPE PROTECTION, AND ROCK FOR EROSION AND SCOUR PROTECTION AND ROCK WALLS
	9-14  EROSION CONTROL AND ROADSIDE PLANTING
	9-15  IRRIGATION SYSTEM
	9-16  FENCE AND GUARDRAIL
	9-17  FLEXIBLE GUIDE POSTS
	9-18  PRECAST TRAFFIC CURB
	9-20  CONCRETE PATCHING MATERIAL, GROUT, AND MORTAR
	9-21  RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS (RPM)
	9-22  MONUMENT CASES
	9-23  CONCRETE CURING MATERIALS AND ADMIXTURES
	9-24  PLASTIC WATERSTOP
	9-25 WATER
	9-26  EPOXY RESINS
	9-27  CRIBBING
	9-28  SIGNING MATERIALS AND FABRICATION
	9-29  ILLUMINATION, SIGNAL, ELECTRICAL
	9-30  WATER DISTRIBUTION MATERIALS
	9-31  ELASTOMERIC PADS
	9-32  MAILBOX SUPPORT
	9-33  CONSTRUCTION GEOSYNTHETIC
	9-34  PAVEMENT MARKING MATERIAL
	9-35  TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL MATERIALS
	9-36  SHAFT-RELATED MATERIALS


	CONSTRUCTION PLANS




